or equivalent conditioned on and guaranteeing the installation of the 

entire landscaping shown on the approved landscaping plan and the 
irrigation system shown on the approved irrigation plan or the 
installation pursuant to an approved phasing plan. 

(a) The surety must be in the amount of one hundred twenty-five 

percent (125%) of the estimated cost of the landscaping 
installation, irrigation installation, or both as applicable, 
determined by an executed contract to install the landscaping, 
irrigation, or both, or by adequate appraisals of the cost. 

(b) Any surety provided pursuant to this requirement shall be